

touchCARDIO's Journal, *European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology*, appoints new editorial board member Dr Shouvik Haldar

touchCARDIO are thrilled to announce a new addition to the editorial board of their journal, *European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology*.

Dr Shouvik Haldar is a consultant cardiologist and electrophysiologist at the Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust, London, UK. He trained in London, Cambridge and Toronto and has a strong research record, completing a Medical Doctorate research degree studying interventional techniques in the management of atrial fibrillation at the National Heart and Lung Institute, Imperial College London and securing a £1.4 million NIHR research grant to conduct a randomised control trial comparing different ablation modalities. He has published many peer-reviewed articles and speaks at international conferences and meetings across Europe and the US, as well as author and editor for the 'Challenging Concepts' series of medical textbooks. In addition, he is co-founder and director of the London Arrhythmia Summit, an annual conference for electrophysiology and arrhythmia specialists, looking at the latest advances in the field, and is a member of the Arrhythmia Alliance Executive Committee.

Dr Shouvik Haldar said: "I am delighted to join the strong editorial board for this exciting journal. I very much hope to contribute positively in developing and building the reputation of this publication in this digital era."

Also commenting on the appointment, Trudie Lobban MBE, Founder and Trustee of Arrhythmia Alliance (official partner of touchCARDIO), said: *"I am pleased to see a member of our executive committee join the editorial board of the newly official journal of the Arrhythmia Alliance. I am sure Dr Haldar will be an excellent addition to the editorial board and will provide valuable insight and experience to the role."*

Nicola Cartridge, Editorial Director at Touch Medical Media added: "We're delighted to welcome Dr Haldar to the European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology Editorial Board. We know he will bring a huge amount of experience and enthusiasm to help us develop the journal over the coming years."

touchCARDIO (a division of Touch Medical Media) publishes *European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology* and *Heart International,* which are peer-reviewed, free-to-access, bi-annual journals specialising in the publication of balanced and comprehensive review articles written by leading authorities to address the most important and salient developments in the field of cardiology. The aim of these reviews is to interpret the data from key primary papers to provide practical advice and opinion on how this information can help physicians in the day-to-day clinical setting. Special reports, editorials, case reports and original research articles are also featured to promote discussion and learning amongst physicians, clinicians, researchers and related healthcare professionals.

European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology is a peer reviewed, free-to-access, bi-annual journal that aims to disseminate best practice through review articles addressing the most important and salient developments in the arrhythmia and electrophysiology fields in practical terms. European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology is currently accepting submissions <u>here</u>, with further information for authors available <u>here</u>.



If you want to find out more, please see our websites <u>www.touchCARDIO.com</u> or <u>http://www.heartrhythmalliance.org/aa/uk</u> or feel free to contact us

Arrhythmia Alliance

UK

Email: <u>info@heartrhythmalliance.org</u> Call: +44 (0)1789 867 501 Visit: <u>www.heartrhythmalliance.org</u> **USA** Email: <u>info-us@heartrhythmalliance.org</u>

Call: +1 843 415 1886

Visit: www.heartrhythmalliance.org

Arrhythmia Alliance is a coalition of charities, patient groups, patients, carers, medical groups and allied professionals. Although these groups remain independent, they work together under the A-A umbrella to promote timely and effective diagnosis and treatment of arrhythmias.

touchCARDIO:

Heather Hall - Associate Editor, *European Journal of Arrhythmia & Electrophysiology* Email: <u>heather.hall@touchmedicalmedia.com</u>

Call: +44-(0)-207-193-3186

Touch Medical Media Limited, trading as Touch Medical Media, is a private limited company registered in England and Wales at The White House Mill Road, Goring, Reading, England, RG8 9DD with registered number 08197142.